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Board Chair’s Accountability Statement 
The BC Housing 2023/24 Annual Service Plan Report compares the 
organization’s actual results to the expected results identified in the 
2023/24 – 2025/26 Service Plan published in 2023. The Board is 
accountable for those results as reported. 

Signed on behalf of the Board by: 

 

 

Allan Seckel, KC 
Board Chair, BC Housing 
August 09, 2024 
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Letter from the Board Chair & CEO 
We are pleased to submit BC Housing’s 2023/24 Annual Service Plan Report, which summarizes how 
we advanced our 2023/24 Service Plan goals in alignment with the government's priorities as set out 
in the most recent BC Housing Mandate Letters. 

It was a year of continued expansion and transformation at BC Housing, as we worked closely with 
the Ministry of Housing and our housing providers to accelerate delivery of more affordable housing 
to the people of British Columbia. We completed a total of 3,535 units of affordable and supportive 
housing across 55 communities in B.C. To advance the Province’s Homes for People action plan, we 
identified 40 new projects to move forward that will create approximately 3,500 affordable rental 
homes. As part of Belonging in BC, the Province’s collaborative plan to prevent and reduce 
homelessness, we launched the Homeless Encampment Action Response Team (HEART) and 
Homeless Encampment Action Response Temporary Housing (HEARTH) Program in six B.C. 
communities. 

BC Housing’s focus on growing the supply of new homes continued to be combined with actions to 
increase the resilience, sustainability, and cultural appropriateness of housing stock. Ongoing capital 
investment in existing stock extends the life of buildings, improves livability, increases building 
safety, and improves energy performance. Investments this year enabled us to meet our facility 
condition targets and helped reduce greenhouse gas emissions and increase sustainability, in 
alignment with the Province’s CleanBC plan. Recognizing that the impacts of climate change and the 
housing crisis disproportionately affect Indigenous, racialized, and other marginalized people, BC 
Housing aligns its work with the principles of sustainability and of Reconciliation, equity, diversity, 
inclusion, and belonging. 

BC Housing began implementation of a Business Transformation Program in response to findings of 
the Ernst & Young 2022 Financial Systems and Operations Review and 2023 Forensic Engagement. 
We made progress on recommendations on corporate governance, internal financial management, 
and oversight of non-profit providers. The improvements are designed to increase organizational 
capacity, strengthen relationships with providers and enhance service delivery for British Columbians 
– enabling BC Housing to better address housing needs across the province. 

In 2023/24, BC Housing provided homes or rental assistance to over 120,000 B.C. households. We 
could not achieve this without the dedication of staff working closely with housing providers to 
deliver direct services to clients. We would also like to thank the Minister of Housing and his staff for 
their collaboration and support in the development and roll out of new programs to address the 
housing crisis. Our collective commitment to affordable housing allows BC Housing to fill critical gaps 
in the housing continuum and promote strong inclusive communities where people can thrive. 

 

        

Vincent Tong       Allan Seckel, KC  
CEO, BC Housing       Board Chair 
August 09, 2024       August 09, 2024  
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Purpose of the Annual Service Plan Report 
This annual service plan report has been developed to meet the requirements of the Budget 
Transparency and Accountability Act (BTAA), which sets out the legislative framework for 
planning, reporting and accountability for Government organizations. Under the BTAA, a 
Minister Responsible for a government organization is required to make public a report on the 
actual results of that organization’s performance related to the forecasted targets stated in the 
service plan for the reported year. 

Strategic Direction 
The strategic direction set by Government in 2020 and expanded upon in the Board Chair’s 
2021/22 Mandate Letter from the Minister Responsible shaped the goals, objectives, 
performance measures and financial plan outlined in the BC Housing 2023/24 – 2025/26 
Service Plan and the actual results reported on in this annual report.  

Purpose of the Organization 
BC Housing was created in 1967 through an order-in-council under the Ministry of Lands, 
Parks and Housing Act to deliver on the provincial government’s commitment to the 
development, management and administration of housing. Under the Homeowner Protection 
Act, BC Housing also has responsibilities related to licensing of residential builders, 
administering owner-builder authorizations, overseeing home-warranty insurance, and 
carrying out research and education to improve the quality of residential construction and 
consumer protection. BC Housing has a board of commissioners that is responsible for 
corporate governance and an organizational structure with seven branches. Additional 
information about BC Housing’s corporate governance as well as the organization’s mandate, 
mission, vision, and values can be found on the BC Housing website. 

As the lead agency for social and affordable housing, it is crucial for BC Housing to build deep 
partnerships with Indigenous Peoples and organizations to create more housing and to 
support self-determination in the Indigenous housing sector. BC Housing is committed to 
addressing the systemic inequities experienced by Indigenous Peoples through reconciliation 
and by collaborating with Indigenous and community partners to provide culturally safe and 
inclusive programs and services. Led by its Office of Equity, Diversity, Inclusion and Belonging 
(OEDIB), BC Housing also strives to embed Reconciliation, Gender Based Analysis+, and EDI 
into all work to improve housing outcomes for everyone, and particularly for equity and rights 
seeking communities.  

 

 

  

https://www.bchousing.org/publications/mandate-letter-2021-2022.pdf
https://www.bchousing.org/sites/default/files/media/documents/service-plan-2023-2026.pdf
https://www.bchousing.org/sites/default/files/media/documents/service-plan-2023-2026.pdf
http://www.bclaws.ca/Recon/document/ID/freeside/00_96307_01
http://www.bclaws.ca/Recon/document/ID/freeside/00_96307_01
https://www.bclaws.gov.bc.ca/civix/document/id/complete/statreg/98031_01
https://www.bclaws.gov.bc.ca/civix/document/id/complete/statreg/98031_01
http://www.bchousing.org/
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Operating Environment 
The size, scope, and complexity of BC Housing’s activities continued to expand in 2023/24, 
driven by the Government of British Columbia’s historic investment in response to the housing 
crisis. In April 2023, the Province announced a new Homes For People action plan, committing 
an additional $12 billion over the next decade on top of the $7 billion over 10 years committed 
in 2018 under Homes for B.C.: A 30-Point Plan for Housing Affordability.  

While the Province’s substantial investments enabled BC Housing to provide new affordable 
options for thousands of BC residents in 2023/24, sustained population growth — 3.3% in 
2023, the highest rate since 1971 — maintained upward pressure on housing demand. At the 
same time, sustained high interest rates, supply chain disruptions, and tight labour market 
conditions made it harder for BC Housing and its partners to create, maintain, and protect 
affordable housing options.  

General inflation deepened households’ economic stress. In addition, the poisoned drug 
supply, homelessness, and climate change create interrelated challenges that 
disproportionately impact Indigenous, racialized, 2SLGBTQIA+, and disabled people. All 20 of 
the B.C. communities that participated in the Point-in-Time Homeless Counts in 2023 identified 
increases compared to 2020/21. The counts, funded by the Province, also showed that 
homelessness continues to affect a broad demographic of individuals, families, youth, and 
seniors, with Indigenous people and former children in care significantly over-represented. BC 
Housing and the Ministry of Housing use these results to develop the supports and services 
that will best help people in need in different communities. 

The 2023 wildfire season was the most destructive in B.C.’s recorded history with more than 
2.8 million hectares of forest burned, tens of thousands of people forced to evacuate, and 
hundreds of homes lost or damaged.1 Preparing for and mitigating the risk of emergencies 
like wildfires is essential to maintaining the health and safety of people who live in BC Housing 
buildings. In 2023/24, BC Housing managed climate risk by taking steps to reduce greenhouse 
gas (GHG) emissions and increasing the resilience of its housing stock. It also collaborated with 
provincial ministries, health authorities, agencies, and residents to prepare for and respond to 
extreme weather. This work advances the Province’s Clean BC Roadmap to 2030 and Climate 
Preparedness and Adaptation Strategy. 

To strengthen BC Housing’s ability to deliver on its mandate, in 2023/24 BC Housing began 
implementing recommendations from the 2022 Financial Systems and Operations Review and 
developed an action plan in response to the 2023 Forensic Engagement. BC Housing initiated a 
Business Transformation Program to enhance its structures, processes, and systems in ways 
that will increase accountability and improve service delivery. 

  

 
1 Wildfire Season Summary - Province of British Columbia (gov.bc.ca) 

https://news.gov.bc.ca/files/Homes_For_People.pdf
https://www.bcbudget.gov.bc.ca/2018/homesbc/2018_homes_for_bc.pdf
https://www.bchousing.org/sites/default/files/media/documents/2023-BC-Homeless-Counts.pdf
https://www2.gov.bc.ca/assets/gov/environment/climate-change/action/cleanbc/cleanbc_roadmap_brochure.pdf
https://www2.gov.bc.ca/assets/gov/environment/climate-change/adaptation/cpas.pdf
https://www2.gov.bc.ca/assets/gov/environment/climate-change/adaptation/cpas.pdf
https://www2.gov.bc.ca/assets/gov/british-columbians-our-governments/organizational-structure/crown-corporations/ey-report-bc-housing.pdf
https://news.bchousing.org/bc-housing-taking-action-to-strengthen-policies-and-processes
https://www2.gov.bc.ca/gov/content/safety/wildfire-status/about-bcws/wildfire-history/wildfire-season-summary
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Report on Performance: Goals, Objectives, and 
Results 
The following goals, objectives and performance measures have been restated from the 
2023/24 – 2025/26 service plan. For forward-looking planning information, including current 
targets for 2024/25 – 2026/27, please see the latest service plan on the BC Budget website. 

Goal 1: Housing solutions are created and protected  

Objective 1.1: Increase the supply of, access to, and security of 
affordable and sustainable housing for people with low and moderate 
incomes 
Key results 
• Completed 3,535 units of affordable housing and supportive housing across the province – 

3,178 under Building BC and related programs, and 357 with other capital funding. BC 
Housing also provided rental assistance to 30,794 households.  

• Identified more than 40 new housing projects to create an estimated 3,500 affordable 
rental homes throughout B.C. under the Community Housing Fund (CHF). 

• Developed the BC Builds Rental Supply Program to leverage partnerships with non-profits, 
local governments, First Nations, and the development sector to identify underused land, 
provide financing and grant funding, and deliver projects that create more rental housing 
for middle-income households for launch April 1, 2024. 

• Launched a second call for housing project proposals through the Indigenous Housing 
Fund (IHF), with a target of over 1,200 units to be awarded. 

Summary of progress made in 2023/24 
In 2023/24, BC Housing made further progress on strengthening investments in programs 
under Building BC (such as the Community Housing Fund, Indigenous Housing Fund, the 
Women’s Transition Housing Fund and the Supportive Housing Fund). BC Housing also 
continued to deliver rental assistance for low-income households in the private market 
through the Shelter Aid For Elderly Renters (SAFER) program, Rental Assistance Program (RAP) 
and Canada-BC Housing Benefit (CBCHB) program. In addition, one new program was 
introduced in 2023/24 under the Homes for People action plan: BC Builds. 

Together, these programs increased the supply of, access to, and security of affordable and 
sustainable housing on multiple fronts. In August 2023, BC Housing issued a Request for 
Proposals (RFP) for housing projects under the Community Housing Fund (CHF) and selected 
40 new projects, enabling approximately 3,500 rental homes to move forward. Part of Building 
BC, the CHF funds new subsidized homes for families, individuals, seniors, people with 
disabilities, and Indigenous people with low to moderate incomes. As of March 31, 2024, 1,027 

https://www.bcbudget.gov.bc.ca/default.htm
https://www.bchousing.org/projects-partners/Building-BC
https://www.bchousing.org/projects-partners/projects-partners/Building-BC/CHF
https://www.bchousing.org/projects-partners/Building-BC/IHF
https://www.bchousing.org/projects-partners/Building-BC/WTHF
https://www.bchousing.org/projects-partners/Building-BC/SHF
https://www.bcbuildshomes.ca/
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homes were completed in 2023/24 under the CHF, for a total of 9,735 homes open or 
underway through the program since its launch in 2018. 

In November 2023, BC Housing put out a second call through the IHF for proposals to build 
new homes for Indigenous families, individuals, and Elders, on and off reserve. Indigenous 
non-profit housing providers, First Nations, Indigenous organizations, and non-profit and for-
profit developers wanting to partner with Indigenous housing providers and First Nations 
could apply.  

In February 2024, the Province announced BC Builds to create a supply of market and below-
market housing at an accelerated pace. The BC Builds Rental Supply Program, delivered by BC 
Housing through BC Builds, will create more rental housing for middle income households by 
bringing down building costs and getting projects from concept to construction in 12 to 18 
months. In 2023/24, BC Housing also prepared to launch the Secondary Suite Incentive 
Program (SSIP), which, starting in April 2024, will provide financial assistance to eligible 
homeowners to create below-market rental units on their property.  

Objective 1.2: Improve the quality of existing social housing and 
ensure its long-term provision 
Key results 
• BC Housing and the Ministry of Housing worked with the City of Vancouver, and the 

Canada Mortgage and Housing Corporation (CMHC), to develop an approach to renovation 
and redevelopment of Single Room Occupancy (SRO) buildings 

• Launched the Provincial Redevelopment Program (PRP) to preserve and expand BC 
Housing’s non-market housing stock.  

Summary of progress made in 2023/24 
Ensuring that housing stock continues to meet the needs of BC Housing’s diverse population 
and improving livability for residents are essential elements of a sustainable social housing 
program. In 2023/24, BC Housing and the Ministry of Housing worked with the federal 
government and the City of Vancouver to discuss SRO improvements. By the end of 2023/24, 
BC Housing advanced SRO renovation projects to improve habitability and bring people 
indoors. These projects are in the design-development, project development, construction, 
and permitting stages.  

As housing stock ages, it must be proactively renewed to ensure it remains in good condition. 
BC Housing’s focus is to extend the life of buildings, improve livability, increase building safety 
against fire or earthquakes, and improve energy performance. In 2023/24, more than 350 
projects to improve the quality, sustainability, resiliency, safety, and accessibility of existing 
social housing stock were underway or completed. 

When housing stock ages beyond where renewal and repair is cost effective, BC Housing 
explores options to redevelop the property. The PRP revitalizes aging or underused 
provincially owned buildings to preserve affordable rental housing and create net new 
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housing. On March 31, 2024, 10 redevelopment projects were at the design or municipal 
approval stage through the PRP.  

Performance measures and related discussion 

Performance Measure 2022/23 
Actual 

2023/24 
Target 

2023/24 
Actual 

[1a] Number of affordable and supportive 
housing homes completed, including 
affordable rental and social housing (including 
HousingHub) 1 

4,503 3,000 3,178 

[1b] Number of homes completed – other 
capital funding2 n/a 420 357 

[1c] Number of households receiving rental 
assistance through SAFER, RAP and CBCHB3 30,355 35,000 30,552 

[1d] Facility Condition Index (FCI) of BC 
Housing’s Portfolio4 18% 16% to 21% 18% 

Data source: BC Housing’s Central Property System (CPS) database for measures [1a] and [1b]. April 1,2023 – March 31, 2024. 
Due to a timing issue, 49 of the 3,178 units completed in 2023/24 were updated in the CPS database in June 2024. 
Data source: BC Housing’s Subsidy Management and Assisted Rental Tool (SMART) database [1c] March 31, 2024, snapshot 
Data source: Physical building condition assessments of building systems, sub-systems and components are tracked by BC 
Housing and used to calculate the Facility Condition Index [1d] April 1, 2023 – March 31, 2024 
1 Programs included 1a are Affordable Rental Housing; Rapid Response to Homelessness; Deepening Affordability of 
Investment in Housing Innovation/Provincial Investment in Affordable Housing; Community Housing Fund; Women’s 
Transition Housing Fund; Supportive Housing Fund; Indigenous Housing Fund; Homelessness Action Plan; HousingHub; 
COVID-19 Action Plan, Canada Mortgage and Housing Corporation (CMCH) Rapid Housing Initiative and the Permanent 
Housing Plan. 2 PM [1b] was introduced in the 2023/24 Service Plan. This measure includes the Community Partnership 
Initiative; Federal Social Infrastructure Fund; Group Home Program; Housing Endowment Fund; Investment in Housing 
Innovation; Mental Health Housing; Provincial Investment in Affordable Housing and the Provincial Matching of Federal 
Investment in Affordable Housing, amongst others.  
3 Programs reflected in measure 1c include the Shelter Aid for Elderly Renters program, the Rental Assistance Program, and 
the Canada-BC Housing Benefit.  
4The FCI calculation is the cost of a building’s renewal and replacement needs divided by its replacement cost, expressed as 
a percentage. A lower percentage corresponds to a better building condition. Without adequate continued investment in the 
existing social housing stock, its long-term sustainability decreases and the FCI rises over time.  

BC Housing completed 3,178 affordable and supportive housing homes in 2023/24, exceeding 
the 2023/24 target of 3,000 homes completed under Building BC and related programs 
launched since 2017 (Measure 1a). Measure 1b tracks homes completed with capital funding 
outside of Building BC and HousingHub programs. BC Housing missed the target for this 
metric by 63 units due to a delay in one project for municipal reviews and utility connections. 
These units will be delivered in fiscal year 2024/25. 

In 2023/24, BC Housing provided a total of 30,522 households with rental assistance primarily 
in the non-subsidized rental market, including 22,820 households through the SAFER program, 
3,659 households under RAP, and 4,073 households under the CBCHB program. This result did 
not meet the target, reflecting declining enrollment in both RAP and SAFER programs due to 
changes in the rental market and static eligibility requirements. BC Housing, in collaboration 
with the Ministry of Housing, completed work in 2023/24 to update the SAFER eligibility 
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requirements, including increasing the eligibility threshold and the minimum benefit. This is 
expected to promote higher enrollments next year. 

BC Housing’s portfolio FCI, Measure 1d, was 18% in 2023/24, within the targeted range. The 
measurement of 18% for the social housing stock is comprised of 22% for the directly 
managed portfolio and 19% for the non-profit portfolio. Key factors that contributed to 
achieving the target include improvements in the quality of life and safety of homes for 
residents throughout the province; ongoing capital spending on building rehabilitation; and 
work by BC Housing and BC Non-Profit Housing Association (BCNHPA) to increase capacity for 
asset management and facility maintenance. 

Goal 2: People experiencing, or at risk of, 
homelessness have access to diverse supportive 
housing options  

Objective 2.1: Collaborate on and deliver supportive housing programs 
and services to prevent the cycle of homelessness 
Key results 
• Established data-sharing agreements with Vancouver Fire and Rescue Services and the 

Office of the Fire Commissioner to enhance inter-organization consultation on fire-related 
activity at BC Housing-owned buildings and non-profit operated buildings.  

• Introduced regional Security and Emergency Program Advisors to support BC Housing and 
non-profits with fire safety and overall security. 

• Launched the Complex Care Housing (CCH) program in collaboration with the Ministry of 
Mental Health and Addiction (MMHA). 

• Expanded the new Supported Rent Supplement Program (SRSP) to allocate 1,100 rent 
supplements to non-profit providers across the province to help people remain stably 
housed.  

Summary of progress made in 2023/24 
Structural fires pose a significant risk to life, health, and safety, while also displacing residents. 
In 2023/24, BC Housing conducted survey research to identify training gaps and inform 
improved fire prevention and response processes.  

CCH offers individuals facing homelessness permanent housing with continuous access to 
health, social, and cultural services. In 2023/24, the Ministry of Housing collaborated with 
MMHA to identify 11 priority communities for 200 new complex care units. BCH also worked 
with MMHA on the preliminary unit design as well as the procurement of operators. MMHA will 
deliver enhanced complex care services through health authorities once the units are in 
operation. As of March 31, 2024, BC Housing had identified sites for 100 units, which will be 
operational in future periods. 
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Purpose-built supportive housing and shelters that provide integrated health, social, and 
cultural services are also critical to addressing homelessness. As of March 31, 2024, BC 
Housing added 882 new units of supportive housing. 

The SRSP offers another pathway to reduce and prevent homelessness by providing a 
coordinated network of services to eligible people receiving the federally funded CBCHB. BC 
Housing committed to 1,100 SRSP rent supplements through operating agreements with 
providers across the province as of March 31, 2024. 

Objective 2.2: Better meet the needs of those experiencing 
homelessness and in encampments 
Key results 
• Launched the HEART and HEARTH Program in Prince George, Kelowna, Nanaimo, 

Abbotsford, Victoria, and Vancouver to better respond to complex encampments and 
homelessness with local governments, First Nations, and community partners.  

• Supported the Ministry of Housing to refine the provincial Integrated Support Framework 
(ISF) to encourage increased participation of Indigenous Providers in the SRSP. The ISF is a 
model to support improved coordination and access to supports across government 
partners for people experiencing or at risk of homelessness. 

• Developed and implemented encampment response plans in Prince George, Vancouver, 
Kelowna, Salt Spring Island, Abbotsford, and Sechelt, in collaboration with local and 
provincial partners. 

• Supported cross-ministry partners in funding and distributing fire safety resources for 
encampments, prioritizing the health and safety of those experiencing homelessness. 

Summary of progress made in 2023/24 
In 2023/24, BC Housing collaborated with partners to provide people living outdoors and in 
encampments with better access to a range of support services, new shelters, and housing 
options through HEART and HEARTH, a new program funded by the Province under Belonging 
in BC: A collaborative plan to prevent and reduce homelessness. HEART and HEARTH bring 
together multidisciplinary teams to provide immediate, coordinated supports to assist people 
in encampments or sheltering in public spaces. BC Housing collaborates with the Ministry of 
Housing to identify priority communities for the program based on need and existing 
resources, and to establish agreements with municipal partners.  

To support increased participation of Indigenous providers in the SRSP, BC Housing worked 
with the Ministry of Housing, provincial partners, and Indigenous organizations to identify and 
address factors contributing to low involvement. The factors identified included program 
requirements, rental market conditions, and the capacity of Indigenous providers. The 
procurement process was streamlined to encourage submissions, and opportunities were 
analyzed to further support Indigenous applications in the next phase. 

  



BC Housing 

2023/24 Annual Service Plan Report  Page| 13 

Performance measure and related discussion 

Performance Measure 2022/23 Actual 2023/24 Target 2023/24 
Actual 

[2a] Percentage of homeless individuals 
who accessed housing and remained 
housed after 6 months   

92% 92% 95% 

Data source: The Housing Registry’s Housing Connections software (March 31, 2024). 

In 2023/24, 95% of people previously experiencing homelessness remained housed six months 
after placement, exceeding BC Housing’s target for Measure 2a. This measure focusses on 
housing stability as key to breaking the cycle of homelessness, recognizing that people face 
barriers to staying housed due to a lack of supports. Results on this measure reflect BC 
Housing’s collaboration with a range of partners, including non-profit housing providers and 
health authorities, as well as the Ministry of Health and the Ministry of Social Development and 
Poverty Reduction, to bring needed clinical and non-clinical supports to residents who are 
exiting homelessness.  

Goal 3: Be a high performing organization that can 
adapt and scale in response to housing need  

Objective 3.1: Embed equity analysis and leading equity principles into 
operations, programs, policies, and strategies 
Key results  
• Conducted a gender pay equity analysis and issued a Pay Transparency Report as one of 

the first wave of B.C. employers to adopt the Pay Transparency Act passed in 2023. 

• Developed a reconciliation learning curriculum including trauma-informed and cultural 
safety training.  

• Engaged with sector partners and non-profit delegates on a review of National Occupancy 
Standards to define strategies to mitigate inequity and potential discriminatory practices in 
tenant selection and placement. 

Summary of progress made in 2023/24 
To effectively deliver on its mandate, BC Housing aligns its work with the principles of equity, 
diversity, inclusion and belonging (EDIB). In 2023/24, BC Housing’s OEDIB began development 
of an Equity Action Plan informed by its 2022 equity assessment. The action plan will ensure 
that the work of BC Housing continues to embed equity and GBA+ analyses into operations, 
programs, policies, and strategies.  

Results of BC Housing’s Pay Equity Report shows the organization has a gender pay gap of 
2.2%, meaning women make 2.2% less on average than men. While lower than the 17% 
gender pay gap in the overall B.C. labour market, BC Housing is taking steps to identify 
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reasons for the gap and strategies to address it. These include embedding gender into merit 
pay processes, enhancing data collection and reporting, and working on candidate sourcing to 
increase the number of women and non-binary candidates for roles traditionally held by men. 

In 2023/24, BC Housing updated its Indigenous Recruitment & Retention Action Plan, to 
strengthen current practices. For example, it enhanced candidate sourcing for Indigenous 
candidates by including additional recruitment advertising channels. It also built new 
connections at colleges and universities to enhance the Indigenous Student Co-Op and 
Internship Program.  

Providing staff education and learning opportunities is key to building an inclusive, safe, and 
accessible workplace environment. In 2023/24, BC Housing expanded learning offerings and 
developed training including Fundamentals of EDIB eLearning course, Respect in the 
Workplace, Standards of Conduct training (with a module on EDIB and Human Rights), 
Working Effectively with Indigenous Peoples, and Building and Strengthening Relationships 
with Indigenous Communities.  

Objective 3.2: Modernize and strengthen our corporate governance 
and operating systems 
Key results 
• Advanced a Business Transformation Program (BTP) to ensure BC Housing’s organizational 

structure and processes align with BC Housing’s objectives, and completed actions to 
strengthen corporate governance, financial management and oversight and Information 
Management and Technology. 

• As part of BTP, developed a Technology Roadmap to drive positive outcomes across the 
organization by leveraging digital technologies that better manage BC Housing’s 
complexity, provide scalability, and mitigate risks. 

• Developed PartnerHub, an online portal to make it easier for non-profit providers to access 
and share information with BC Housing. 

• Revitalized BC Housing’s People Strategy to sustain engagement and build a culture of 
inclusion.  

Summary of progress made in 2023/24 
The Business Transformation Program began in 2023 to enhance BC Housing’s tools, 
processes, and systems so that BC Housing can be more accountable and responsive in 
meeting the changing needs of employees, tenants, and communities.  

The program includes 21 projects, addressing five focus areas: corporate governance, financial 
management and oversight, process modernization, people, and culture, and digital first 
environment. The program addresses recommendations from the 2022 Ernst & Young 
Financial Systems and Operations Review and the 2023 Ernst & Young Forensic Engagement 
(EY-FE). As of March 31, 2024, a total of 12 out of 20 recommendations from EY-FE and 10 out 

https://www2.gov.bc.ca/assets/gov/british-columbians-our-governments/organizational-structure/crown-corporations/ey-report-bc-housing.pdf
https://www2.gov.bc.ca/assets/gov/british-columbians-our-governments/organizational-structure/crown-corporations/ey-report-bc-housing.pdf
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of 43 accepted recommendations2 from the Financial Systems and Operations Review were 
complete, with progress made on key recommendations around corporate governance, 
internal financial management and oversight of non-profit providers. 

BC Housing made significant progress in 2023/24 on transforming the Operational Review 
process for non-profit providers. An Operational Review is where BC Housing assesses a non-
profit provider’s performance in delivering safe, effective services and sustainably managing 
their budget and buildings. BC Housing created PartnerHub to simplify the sharing of 
important information between non-profits and the organization during this process.  

To refine its People Strategy, BC Housing identified actions and metrics in eight areas of 
strategic focus: employee experience, talent acquisition, compensation, people managers, 
culture, employee support, safety and development, business transformation, and Human 
Resources operations.  

Performance measure and related discussion 
Performance 

Measure 2022/23 Actual 2023/24 Target 2023/24 Actual 

[3a] Employee 
Engagement index 

Top Quartile of 
benchmarked 

employers 

Top Quartile of 
benchmarked 

employers 

Top Quartile of 
benchmarked 

employers  
Data source: BC Housing’s annual employee engagement survey. Employees received an email survey invitation in October 
2023. 

In 2023/24, 79% of staff expressed agreement with key indicators of employee engagement, 
with 86% of staff participating in the annual employee engagement survey. The 2023/24 
survey results place BC Housing in the top quartile of benchmarked employers, meeting the 
performance target.  

The survey framework is based on five key indicators of engagement: meaningful work; talent, 
skill, and knowledge; equity, safety and belonging; autonomy and impact; and balance, trust, 
and respect. Employees rated BC Housing highly for positive relationships between co-workers 
and with supervisors, the high value placed on fairness and respect, and a strong commitment 
to equity and reconciliation. Areas identified for improvement included addressing total 
compensation and total rewards, improving transparency and information sharing, and 
supporting managers and longer tenured employees. The survey findings will support BC 
Housing to take steps to enhance the employee experience.  

 
2 All recommendations from the report were accepted by BC Housing, except for harmonizing the terms and conditions in 
program frameworks. This recommendation was not accepted due to the lack of feasibility to consolidate more than 70 
programs, many of which have long-standing agreements that would need to be renegotiated. 
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Goal 4: Deep Indigenous partnerships that advance Truth and 
Reconciliation and the implementation of the Declaration on 
the Rights of Indigenous Peoples Act  

Objective 4.1: Forge and sustain positive relationships with Indigenous 
Peoples to enable the realization of their goals 
Key results 
• Collaborated with Indigenous and non-Indigenous organizations and First Nation partners 

to advance work building on the 2021 Moving Forward Together Report.  

• Committed $16M towards six Capital Renewal Fund non-profit projects administered by 
Aboriginal Housing Management Association (AHMA) that helped improve the quality, 
sustainability, resiliency, safety, and accessibility of existing social housing stock for 
Indigenous partners and clients. 

• Completed 197 homes under the Indigenous Housing Fund. 

Summary of progress made in 2023/24 
BC Housing is committed to reconciliation with Indigenous Peoples. This requires a deep 
reckoning with the truth, a commitment to justice, and ongoing efforts to build relationships 
that enable meaningful change. This work must proceed at a pace that allows for building and 
sustaining relationships with Indigenous People and communities, and results in co-creation 
and walking this path together. 

BC Housing completed engagements with more than 400 people, including individuals from 
First Nation BC Housing partners, First Nations Housing and Infrastructure Council, Métis 
Nation BC, AHMA, and Lu’ma Native Housing Society, as well as Indigenous and non-
Indigenous organizations to strengthen relationships and support the improvement of 
existing housing.  

While all BC Housing funding streams are open to Indigenous housing providers, the IHF is 
specifically aimed at supporting partnerships with Indigenous housing providers to develop 
affordable rental homes for Indigenous families, individuals, Elders, and persons with a 
disability, on and off reserve. As of March 31, 2024, 1,566 homes were open or underway 
under the fund. 

Objective 4.2: Have culturally safe and inclusive programs and services 
for Indigenous partners and clients 
Key results 
• Continued collaborative work with First Nations communities on strengthening residential 

asset management practices and improving the quality of existing on-reserve housing. 
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• Advanced development of Indigenous Housing Design Guidelines and Construction 
Standards. 

• Enhanced procurement processes for the IHF and CHF to support the intake of more 
proposals and to increase their Indigenous focus. 

Summary of progress made in 2023/24 
As part of BC Housing’s commitment to reconciliation, BC Housing works with Indigenous 
community partners and First Nations to ensure BC Housing’s programs, services and spaces 
are safe and inclusive for all and are built on a foundation of trust, understanding, and respect 
between Indigenous partners and BC Housing. 

BC Housing also advanced work in 2023/24 on Indigenous Housing Design Guidelines and 
Construction Standards to ensure they reflect best practices and improve livability for 
residents by promoting resiliency, quality, social inclusion, safety, accessibility, equity, 
sustainability, and climate adaption. BC Housing established an advisory committee that 
brings together Indigenous housing design subject matter experts, architects, and academics 
from across the housing sector.  

In 2023/24, BC Housing reviewed and updated its procurement processes for two key 
programs to reflect the principles of Reconciliation, EDI, and sustainability. The RFP processes 
for the IHF and CHF were streamlined to make it faster and easier to apply. The evaluation 
criteria for the CHF were enhanced to encourage applicants to include Indigenous design and 
Indigenous-owned service partners. The process and criteria enhancements set new standards 
that can be applied to other calls for proposals. 

Performance measure and related discussion 

Performance Measure 2022/23 Actual 2023/24 Target 2023/24 Actual 

[4a] Progressive Aboriginal 
Relations certification Gold Not applicable Not applicable 

Data source: The Canadian Council for Indigenous Business. BC Housing’s current PAR certification is valid from 2021/22 to 
2023/24. Certification occurs every three years, with the next one scheduled for 2024/25. 

BC Housing measures its performance triennially through the Progressive Aboriginal Relations 
(PAR) Certification. The Canadian Council for Indigenous Business certifies organizations at a 
bronze, silver, or gold level by assessing their commitment to the Indigenous sector in four 
areas: leadership, employment, business development, and community relationships. BC 
Housing achieved gold certification for the third time in 2021/22, demonstrating an active and 
ongoing commitment to supporting the Indigenous housing sector and Indigenous housing 
partners. In 2023/24, BC Housing continued to advance reconciliation through activities 
including building and sustaining relationships, having culturally safe and inclusive programs 
for Indigenous partners and clients, creating opportunities for training and employment 
advancement for Indigenous employees, and enhancing Indigenous procurement through 
business development. 
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Goal 5: Housing and services are equitable, people-centred, and 
accessible to all 

Objective 5.1: Foster equitable, people-centred housing and services 
with our partners 
Key results 
• Advanced work on the BC Housing Tenant Relocation Standards and Toolkit.  

• Launched an Accessibility Plan and set up an external advisory group and public feedback 
mechanism, meeting requirements under the Accessible British Columbia Act. 

• Initiated the first phase of implementation of the Anti-Racism Data Act. 

Summary of progress made in 2023/24 
BC Housing works with its non-profit partners to ensure its services and programs reflect the 
needs of diverse populations and actively consider and operationalize principles of EDIB.  

To inform development of the BC Housing Tenant Relocation Standards and Toolkit, in 2023/24 
the ODEIB engaged with key groups involved in tenant relocation, including BC Housing 
employees, non-profit housing developers and operators, local governments with tenant 
relocation policies, community housing sector representatives, Residential Tenancy Branch 
staff, and those with lived tenant relocation experience.  

BC Housing began analysis to implement Anti-Racism Data Act requirements throughout BC 
Housing's policies and procedures, in alignment with privacy and data governance standards. 
This included initiating work with Infrastructure Canada to implement enhancements to 
capture racial identity in the Homeless Individuals and Families Information System used for 
shelter and outreach programs.  

Performance measure and related discussion 

Performance Measure 2022/23 Actual 2023/24 Target 2023/24 Actual 

[5a] Percentage of clients reporting 
satisfaction with the quality, 
accessibility, and safety of their 
housing 

76% 75% or higher 71% 

Data source: BC Housing’s tenant engagement survey.  

In 2023/24, 71% of clients were satisfied with the quality, accessibility, and safety of their 
housing, 4 points below the target of 75% or higher. Over 4,800 tenants living in BC Housing 
directly managed homes were surveyed in November 2023. Results were disaggregated by 
location and by demographics, as part of implementation of the Anti-Racism Data Act. BC 
Housing is reviewing the results and developing a plan to address the identified drivers of 
client satisfaction, which include interactions with staff, perceptions of safety, and 
building/unit maintenance. 
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Regionally, positive scores range from a high of 81% among tenants in the Interior to 69% in 
Vancouver Coastal, 71% in the Fraser region, and 72% in the Vancouver Island region. Singles 
with dependents posted the lowest satisfaction ratings (64%) while couples without 
dependents posted the highest (81%). Historically, households without dependents tend to be 
more positive in their assessments than those with dependents.  

Goal 6: Leader in sustainable and resilient housing  

Objective 6.1: Advance the development of healthy, sustainable, low-
carbon, resilient and innovative buildings 
Key results 
• Enabled nine electric energy retrofit projects at BC Housing and non-profit partner sites in 

2023/24 through the Energy Efficiency Retrofit Program, for a total estimated savings of 
378,565 kWh in 2023, contributing to reduced greenhouse gas (GHG) emissions. 

• Completed 45 projects that achieved Step 3 or higher of the BC Energy Step Code. 

• Started construction on Vienna House, an innovative near zero-emissions 123-unit rental 
apartment building in East Vancouver designed to balance resilience, affordability, and 
sustainability   

Summary of progress made in 2023/24 
BC Housing is committed to changing building practices to ensure homes can withstand the 
negative impacts of climate change. In 2023/24, BC Housing collaborated with partners, staff, 
and tenants to ensure lasting energy performance of housing stock. This work included 
completing energy audits and electrical load assessments on all major retrofit projects and 
implementing low carbon and resilient approaches in new design and major retrofits targeting 
the higher steps of the BC Energy Step Code. BC Housing also launched its Sustainability and 
Resilience Strategy, including measures, targets, and a three-year implementation plan.  

As part of its strategy to invest in technical projects related to the quality and sustainability of 
residential construction, BC Housing is developing Vienna House in partnership with the City of 
Vancouver through the Vancouver Affordable Housing Agency, and the More than a Roof 
Housing Society. Vienna House is an innovative multi-family housing project showcasing 
sustainable and resilient design and construction innovations that respond to community 
needs. It is also part of the CMHC National Housing Demonstration Strategy and BC’s Mass 
Timber Demonstration Program. In February 2024, the visioning, planning, and investment 
culminated in breaking ground on construction. Occupancy is anticipated for December 2025. 

  

https://www.bchousing.org/sites/default/files/media/documents/BC-housing-sustainability-and-resilience-strategy-2023.pdf
https://www.bchousing.org/sites/default/files/media/documents/BC-housing-sustainability-and-resilience-strategy-2023.pdf
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Objective 6.2: Increase community resilience through social 
connections and emergency preparedness initiatives 
Key results 
• Enhanced BC Housing’s Extreme Heat and Wildfire Smoke Response Plan in collaboration 

with provincial ministries, health authorities, municipalities, other government agencies, 
and residents. 

• Piloted a community development program with staff and community partners at four 
directly managed housing sites in Victoria, Vancouver, and Surrey. 

Summary of progress made in 2023/24 
BC Housing collaborates with health authorities, municipalities, and other government 
agencies to inform its approach to extreme heat and wildfire smoke preparedness. The risks 
posed by the interface wildfires in 2023/24 to tenants, staff, and property highlighted the need 
to identify communities and assets at risk more rapidly. To address this need, BC Housing 
created an Emergency Management Portal that enables it to assess and communicate the 
impact of environmental emergencies in real time. The portal uses Geographic Information 
System (GIS) software to integrate data from internal and public sources into an interactive 
map. The spatial analysis provides data-driven insights to help BC Housing better prepare for 
and manage environmental risks. 

As part of the Extreme Heat and Wildfire Smoke Action Plan, BC Housing conducted focus 
groups with residents at four directly managed sites to identify ways in which BC Housing can 
be more effective in mitigating the risks of extreme weather. This information was used to 
improve processes to keep residents safe during extreme weather events. In addition, BC 
Housing incorporated its Extreme Heat and Wildfire Smoke Plan into its Business Continuity 
Management approach to emergency management. 

  

https://www.bchousing.org/sites/default/files/media/documents/BCH-Extreme-Heat-and-Wildfire-Smoke-Action-Plan.pdf
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Objective 6.3: Facilitate the residential construction industry to cost 
effectively deliver sustainable, resilient, equitable housing, at a scale 
that meets the needs of BC 
Key results 
• Record number of new purpose-built rental homes registered in BC in 2023. 

• Mobilizing Building Adaptation and Resilience (MBAR), a multi-year, multi-stakeholder 
knowledge and capacity building project led by BC Housing, held 8 engagements in 
2023/24 – up from 5 in 2022/23. 

• More than 2,000 Licensed Residential Builders accessed on-demand or mandatory online 
training provided by BC Housing to improve the quality of residential buildings.  

Summary of progress made in 2023/24 
In 2023, 19,064 rental homes were registered in B.C., the highest number since BC Housing 
started collecting this data in 2002 and about 30% higher than in 2022. In total, 45,647 new 
homes were registered, including 6,522 single detached homes and 39,125 multi-unit homes. 
Registered new-home data is collected at the beginning of a project, making it a leading 
indicator of housing activity. 

Under the Homeowner Protection Act, BC Housing is mandated to improve the quality of 
residential construction in B.C. through industry research and education. In 2023/24, 325 
Licensed Residential Builders and other industry professionals registered for online BC 
Housing courses. BC Housing also provided 122 hours of homeowner and strata management 
training in 10 communities and released over 20 publications in collaboration with partners. 

Mobilizing Building Adaptation and Resilience (MBAR) advances innovation through 
partnerships, networks, and evaluating progress on addressing climate impacts on buildings 
and neighbourhoods. In 2023, MBAR conducted studies to determine the financial viability of a 
range of sustainability and resilience measures for new construction projects.  

In 2023/24, 2,171 Licensed Residential Builders attended online BC Housing courses to 
demonstrate competency in building to Step 3 of the BC Energy Step Code. Demonstrated 
competency is now required by BC Housing on licence renewal to enable all new construction 
to be net-zero energy ready by 2032. Builders can meet this condition through experience or 
by attending training provided by BC Housing or equivalent courses. 

Performance measure and related discussion 

Performance Measure 2022/23 Actual 2023/24 Target 2023/24 Actual 

[6a] Percent reduction in greenhouse 
gas emissions from 2010 levels 

18% 
Reduction of 
20% to 25% 16% 

Data source: Provided directly from utility companies and compiled by an external consultant. The targets for this measure 
are based on calendar year, in accordance with legislative requirements under the Climate Change Accountability Act. 

BC Housing’s 2023/24 GHG emissions were 33,438 tonnes or 16% lower than the 2010 
baseline, falling short of the target. The measure includes emissions from all buildings owned 

https://www.bchousing.org/sites/default/files/media/documents/BC-Energy-Step-Code-Training-Past-and-Current-Equivalent-Courses.pdf
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or leased by the Provincial Rental Housing Corporation, from BC Housing vehicles, and office 
paper. Emissions from heat, hot water and electricity for buildings were 33,169 tonnes. 

In 2023, added units in newly constructed buildings contributed approximately 1% to overall 
emissions, while added units from newly acquired existing buildings added 2%. The GHG 
impact of added units depends on the energy efficiency of the buildings and their age. 
Purchasing less efficient buildings built after 2010 (the baseline year) increases current 
emissions and makes it more difficult for BC Housing to achieve its GHG targets. BC Housing 
considers the impact on emissions when making purchasing decisions, but this may be 
outweighed by other factors when addressing a community’s urgent housing needs. Results in 
2023 were also affected by a lack of data received from non-profits compared with previous 
years, which added 6%. When data is missing, the estimation methodology used is typically 
much more conservative than actual data.  

BC Housing uses GHG data in its work with partners, staff, and tenants to create lasting energy 
performance in existing and new housing stock and meet lower emission targets. These 
actions are detailed in its annual Climate Change Accountability Report. For example, in 
response to CleanBC's emission reduction targets for government fleets, in 2023/24 BC 
Housing conducted its first Green Fleet review. Results from the review will inform a strategy 
with actions such as eco-driver training, centralized management systems, and the adoption of 
alternative fuels and electrification, which are expected to reduce emissions in future years.  

https://www.bchousing.org/sites/default/files/media/documents/BC-Housing-PSO-Climate-Change-Accountability-Report-2023.pdf
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Financial Report 
For the auditor’s report and audited financial statements, see Appendix C. These documents 
can also be found on the BC Housing website. 

Discussion of Results 
In 2023/24, BC Housing’s revenues totaled $2.63 billion, an increase of $220.8 million over 
2022/23. Out of these revenues, $2.33 billion were received from the provincial government: 

• $1.26 billion through the Ministry of Housing 

• $1.03 billion through the Housing Priority Initiatives Special Account, 

• $12.9 million through the Housing Endowment Fund Special Account, and 

• $29.2 million through other partnering ministries/agencies. 

The federal government, through CMHC, provided $179.7 million under the Social Housing 
Agreement and the Canada - BC Bilateral Agreement under the 2017 National Housing 
Strategy. 

The remaining $120.8 million of revenue mainly comprised of rent/commercial revenue paid 
directly to BC Housing, earnings from financial activities, fees charged to builders/developers, 
and contributions from other funding partners. 

In 2023/24, BC Housing’s expenses totaled $2.63 billion, an increase of $220.8 million over 
2022/23. BC Housing continues to provide financial support to various housing programs that 
are either managed by non-profit housing providers or BC Housing directly. The expenses in 
most categories increased due to new projects coming online and inflationary operating costs 
in the existing housing portfolio.  

During 2023/24, most expense categories saw increases over the previous year. The operating 
funding flowed to non-profit housing providers had the most increases overall. This was 
mainly due to increased costs and new projects under various programs to provide wrap-
around support services to clients and support property management activities. This operating 
funding is expected to grow in the years to come while BC Housing is expanding its housing 
portfolio. 
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Financial Summary 
($000s) 2022/23 

Actual  
2023/24 
Budget  

2023/24 
Actual 

2023/24 
Variance  

Revenues      

Provincial Contributions   2,185,473  2,546,458  2,330,234  (216,224)  

Federal Contributions  134,972  163,439  179,718  16,279  

Other   89,536  114,441  120,787  6,346  

Total Revenue  2,409,981  2,824,338  2,630,738  (193,600)  

Expenses     

Grants  1,238,159  1,560,828  1,266,410  (294,418)  

Housing Subsidies  784,081  835,559  933,299  97,740  

Rental Assistance  105,291  121,093  116,148  (4,945)  

Salaries and Labour  93,569  117,392  109,883  (7,509)  

Operating Expenses  93,256  66,645  80,280  13,635  

Interest Expense  29,051  45,972  51,592  5,620  

Building Maintenance  26,533  30,324  27,501  (2,823)  

Office and Overhead  17,189  19,699  22,772  3,073  

Utilities  11,244  13,308  11,250  (2,058)  

Grants in lieu of Property Taxes  9,933  12,082  10,472  (1,610)  

Research and Education  1,650  1,436  1,105  (331)  

Total Expenses 2,409,956  2,824,338  2,630,712  (193,626)  

Net Income  25  -  26  26  

Total Liabilities2  2,430,785  3,479,203  5,377,028  1,897,825  

Capital Expenditures  6,287  5,000  12,081  7,081  

Accumulated Surplus2  208,344  209,656  1,583,450  1,373,794  
1 The above financial information was prepared based on current Generally Accepted Accounting Principles. 
2 Effective January 26, 2024, BC Housing gained control of the Provincial Rental Housing Corporation (the Corporation) and 
decided to consolidate the Corporation effective March 31, 2024.  
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Variance and Trend Analysis 
Major Variances in Revenues  

The Financial Summary table shows BC Housing’s actual revenues totalled $2.63 billion in 
2023/24, a decrease of $193.6 million from the 2023/24 budget, and an increase of $220.8 
million from the 2022/23 actuals. These variances reflect changes in provincial revenue, federal 
revenue, and other revenue.  

Provincial revenues were lower than the 2023/24 budget, mainly due to the reallocation of 
capital funding to future years according to updated construction schedules. Additional 
operating funding was provided to address the increased cost of salaries and wages across 
housing providers subsidized by BC Housing.  

Federal revenue increased by $16.3 million compared to the 2023/24 budget. This is primarily 
due to one-time top-up funding for the CBCHB Program. 

Other revenue increased by $6.3 million compared to the 2023/24 budget. This increase is 
mainly due to higher-than-expected interest revenues charged to interim construction 
financing due to an increase in construction activities.  

Major Variances in Expenditures  

The Financial Summary table shows BC Housing’s actual expenditures totalled $2.63 billion in 
2023/24, reflecting decrease of $193.6 million from the 2023/24 budget and increase of $220.8 
million from the 2022/23 actuals. Significant variances include:  

Grants were $294.4 million lower than the 2023/24 budget because of aligning the funding 
allocation with current progress in various non-profit-led and provincially owned programs. 
This is partially offset by the new injection of $97.6 million of capital funding in responding to 
Hasting St. Corridor homeless encampment.  

Housing Subsidies were $97.7 million higher than the 2023/24 budget. This variance was 
primarily the result of increased subsidies to address wage cost increases incurred by non-
profit housing providers. This increase was guided by the provincial government’s Shared 
Recovery Mandate in public sector bargaining. Additional funding in response to the Hasting 
St. Corridor homeless encampment also contributed to the variance.  

Salary and Labour was $7.5 million lower than the 2023/24 budget. Collective agreements with 
BC Housing union employees expired March 31, 2022. Negotiations for new agreements are 
ongoing and were not completed in 2023/24, which delayed the salary adjustments to another 
year and resulted in the underspend in salary.  

Rental Assistance was $4.9 million lower than the 2023/24 budget due to the slow uptake in 
the SAFER, the RAP, and the CBCHB Program.  

Operating costs were $13.6 million higher than the 2023/24 budget. The budget variance is 
primarily attributed to higher than anticipated construction and lease costs of two modular 
projects in the City of Vancouver to house displaced people after the city dismantled the 
encampment on Hastings Street. 
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Risks and Uncertainties 
British Columbia continues to experience escalating cost of living and a tightening rental 
market, which in turn drive demand for assistance, especially from individuals and families 
with low to moderate incomes. Continuous investment, in both capital and operating, across 
the housing continuum is required to rapidly increase supply to meet the demand for 
affordable housing. 

Inflationary pressures on operating costs continued to negatively impact BC Housing and its 
non-profit partners in managing the social housing portfolio efficiently and effectively. Rising 
non-controllable costs such as insurance and property tax, increasing administration costs, 
and maintenance costs due to aging buildings are creating financial burdens on many non-
profit housing providers with limited financial resources. Furthermore, the needs of clients are 
increasingly complex. Mental health issues, substance use disorders, and complex behaviors 
create health and safety concerns for housing provider staff, which in turn creates challenges 
related to staffing, recruitment, and retention. To address these challenges, BC Housing works 
closely with the Ministry of Housing, the Ministry of Finance, and non-profit partners to 
increase operational efficiency and source new funding to better support frontline staff that 
serve the most-in-need.  
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Appendix A: Progress on Mandate Letter Priorities 
The following is a summary of progress made on priorities as stated in the 2021/22 and 2023 
Mandate Letters from the Minister Responsible. 

2021/22 Mandate Letter Priority Status as of March 31, 2024 
 In coordination with the Ministry Responsible 
and the Crown Agency Secretariat, continue 
to implement, support and report on BC 
Housing programs included in Homes for B.C. 

A 30-Point Plan for Housing Affordability in 
British Columbia as well as subsequent 
government commitments in Budgets 2019 
and 2020 to create more permanent 
affordable and social housing, including those 
with the 10-year targets under the Building 
BC programs: 

• 14,350 units through the Community 
Housing Fund 

• 1,500 units through the Women’s 
Transition Housing Fund 

• 1,750 units through the Indigenous 
Housing Fund 

• 2,500 units through the Supportive 
Housing Fund 

In 2023, Building BC programs were 
expanded, and targets raised. New ten-
year targets, inclusive of the previous 
targets, are:   

• 20,350 units through the Community 
Housing Fund 

• 3,000 new units through the Women’s 
Transition Housing Fund 

• 3,500 new units through the 
Indigenous Housing Fund 

• 5,700 units through the Supportive 
Housing Fund 

BC Housing’s progress at March 31, 2024, 
is as follows: 

• 9,735 homes open or underway 
through the Community Housing Fund 

• 1,054 homes open or underway for 
new units through the Women’s 
Transition Housing Fund 

• 1,566 homes open or underway for 
new units through the Indigenous 
Housing Fund 

• 4,456 homes open or underway for 
units through the Supportive Housing 
Fund 

Support the Ministry Responsible in 
collaboration with other relevant ministries, in 
the development and implementation of a 
homelessness strategy – including 
development and continued delivery of 
permanent supportive housing, emergency 
shelter and homelessness outreach 
programs. 

BC Housing continued to support the 
Ministry of Housing and other relevant 
ministries in the development and 
implementation of Belonging in BC 
homelessness plan (see HEART and 
HEARTH and CCH program progress 
below). 

https://www.bchousing.org/housinghub
https://www.bchousing.org/housinghub
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2021/22 Mandate Letter Priority Status as of March 31, 2024 

Deliver more affordable housing through 
HousingHub partnerships by: 

• Providing low-interest construction 
loans 

• Expanding partnerships with non-profit 
and co-op housing providers to acquire 
and preserve existing rental buildings 

Developing new home ownership program 
streams through the affordable 
homeownership program (AHOP), and other 
new equity-building programs 

BC Housing continued to work with 
partners to facilitate the creation of rental 
housing options for middle-income British 
Columbians, including the announcement 
of BC Builds in February 2024.  

Support the Ministry Responsible in their 
work with the Ministry of Mental Health and 
Addictions and other ministries and partners 
to explore and develop new models of higher 
intensity supports than those currently 
provided in supportive housing. 

Continued to support the Ministry of 
Housing, the Ministry of Mental Health 
and Addictions and other ministries and 
partners to develop complex care 
housing, a new model that provides an 
enhanced level of health, cultural and 
social supports for people with significant 
mental health, addictions, or concurrent 
issues. BC Housing identified sites for 100 
units of complex care housing in 2023/24.  

  

https://pics.uvic.ca/projects/serving-rural-remote-communities-co-developing-place-based-climate-resilient-solutions
https://news.bchousing.org/bc-builds-will-deliver-more-lower-cost-middle-income-rental-homes-faster/
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2023 Mandate Letter Priority Status as of March 31, 2024 

Deliver BC Housing priorities to implement, 
and report on, progress related to the Homes 
for People action plan, and the Belonging in 
BC: A collaborative plan to prevent and reduce 
homelessness. This includes:  

• Supporting the establishment of BC Builds 
to build housing for middle-income 
families, individuals, and seniors.  

• Continued development and delivery of 
Building BC programs and priorities.  

• Support the delivery of more homes and 
services near transit.  

• Supporting development and leading 
delivery of the Secondary Suites program.  

• Revitalizing and densifying aging BC 
Housing social housing stock. 

BC Housing continued to make progress in 
delivering on the Homes for People action 
plan and the Belonging in BC: A 
collaborative plan to prevent and reduce 
homelessness, including: 

• Announced the BC Builds Rental 
Supply Program Framework and the 
Secondary Suite Incentive Program 
Framework in February 2024. 

• Funded over 350 projects at various 
stages from initiation to completion to 
improve the quality, sustainability, 
resiliency, safety, and accessibility of 
existing social housing stock. 

• Completed 3,178 affordable and 
supportive housing homes, exceeding 
the 2023/24 target for homes 
completed under Building BC. 

• Developing and delivering supports and 
services as outlined in the Belonging in BC 
homelessness plan including playing a key 
role in the delivery of the Supported Rent 
Supplement Program including 
accompanying non-clinical aspects of the 
Integrated Support Framework.  

• Partner in the implementation of 
Encampment Response Framework that 
includes the Homeless Encampment 
Actions Response Teams (HEART) and 
Homeless Encampment Action Response 
Temporary Housing (HEARTH), through 
partnerships and through continuing to 
deliver permanent supportive housing, 
emergency shelter and homeless 
outreach programs.  

• Supporting the Ministry of Mental Health 
and Addictions and the Ministry of 
Housing in the development and delivery 
of Complex Care Housing 

• Supported the Ministry of Housing to 
refine the provincial Integrated 
Support Framework identifying the 
challenges faced by Indigenous 
Providers in the Supported Rent 
Supplement Program 

• Implemented 25 Supported Rent 
Supplement Program agreements 
with non-profit providers, and 
committed to 1,100 rent supplements 
to operators  

• In partnership with the Ministry of 
Housing, municipalities, and local 
partners launched HEART and HEARTH 
Programs in 6 communities. Through 
partnership with MMHA, BC Housing 
implemented the CCH program. As of 
March 31, 2023/24, MMHA identified 
11 communities to receive 200 units, 
and BC Housing identified sites for 100 
units  
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2023 Mandate Letter Priority Status as of March 31, 2024 

Develop and implement a new governance 
framework and oversight tools.  

• Address the outcomes and 
recommendations of the organizational 
and financial reviews of BC Housing, 
strengthen and enhance accountability, 
clarify roles and responsibilities, and 
position BC Housing and the Ministry 
of Housing to deliver on the 
government’s strategic housing 
priorities.  

Deliver on key priorities of the Business 
Transformation Program, including improving 
operational systems and financial controls 
within the organization 

Completed 12 out 20 recommendations 
from EY- Forensic Engagement and 10 out 
of 43 accepted recommendations from the 
2022 EY Financial Systems and Operations 
Review Report, with progress made on key 
recommendations around corporate 
governance, internal financial 
management and oversight of non-profit 
providers. 

Work with Indigenous partners, in 
collaboration with the Ministry of Housing and 
other relevant ministries, to support access to 
housing and cultural supports, address 
housing needs, and deliver Indigenous 
housing priorities. 

This is an ongoing priority on which BC 
Housing continues to make progress. In 
2023/24, BC Housing completed197 homes 
under the IHF and launched a second RFP 
to award 1,200 new units. BC Housing also 
continued collaborations with First Nations 
communities to improve the quality of 
existing on reserve housing. 

Improve outcomes for people living in 
Vancouver’s Downtown Eastside, including 
implementation of the Supporting the 
Downtown Eastside: Provincial Partnership 
Plan in collaboration with other relevant 
partners  

Supported the Ministry of Housing in 
ongoing work on improving outcomes for 
people living in Vancouver’s Downtown 
Eastside. In 2023/24, BC Housing advanced 
SRO renovation projects to improve 
habitability and bring people indoors.  
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Appendix B: Subsidiaries and Operating Segments  

Active Subsidiaries 
Provincial Rental Housing Corporation (PRHC)  

PRHC holds property and land for social and other low-cost housing for the Province of British 
Columbia. BC Housing gained control of PRHC effective January 26, 2024, and decided to 
consolidate PRHC effective March 31, 2024. PRHC’s assets and liabilities have been 
consolidated in BC Housing’s financial statements at their carrying amounts at that date, and 
its revenues and expenditures will be consolidated with BC Housing moving forward. 

Financial Summary 

($000s) 2022/23  
Actual  

2023/24 
Actual  

Revenues 295,236  142,531  

Expenses 153,448  136,960  

Net Income 141,788  5,571  
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Appendix C: Auditor’s Report and Audited Financial 
Statements 
 









PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP  
PwC Place, 250 Howe Street, Suite 1400, Vancouver, British Columbia, Canada  V6C 3S7 
T.: +1 604 806 7000, F.: +1 604 806 7806, Fax to mail: ca_vancouver_main_fax@pwc.com 

“PwC” refers to PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, an Ontario limited liability partnership. 

Independent auditor’s report 

To the Board of Commissioners of British Columbia Housing Management Commission and Minister of 
Housing, Province of British Columbia

Our opinion 

In our opinion, the accompanying consolidated financial statements of British Columbia Housing 
Management Commission and its subsidiary (together, the Commission) as at March 31, 2024 and for the 
year then ended are prepared, in all material respects, in accordance with the accounting requirements of 
Section 23.1 of the Budget Transparency and Accountability Act of the Province of British Columbia. 

What we have audited 
The Commission’s consolidated financial statements comprise: 

the consolidated statement of financial position as at March 31, 2024;

the consolidated statement of operations for the year then ended; 

the consolidated statement of remeasurement gains (losses) for the year then ended; 

the consolidated statement of changes in net (debt) financial assets for the year then ended; 

the consolidated statement of cash flows for the year then ended; 

the notes to the consolidated financial statements, which include significant accounting policies and 
other explanatory information.

Basis for opinion 

We conducted our audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards. Our 
responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor’s responsibilities for the audit of 
the consolidated financial statements section of our report. 

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for 
our opinion. 

Independence 
We are independent of the Commission in accordance with the ethical requirements that are relevant to 
our audit of the consolidated financial statements in Canada. We have fulfilled our other ethical 
responsibilities in accordance with these requirements. 

mailto:ca_vancouver_main_fax@pwc.com


Emphasis of matter – basis of accounting 

We draw attention to note 2(a) to the consolidated financial statements, which describes the basis of 
accounting and the significant differences between such basis of accounting and Canadian public sector 
accounting standards. Note 24 to the consolidated financial statements discloses the impact of these 
differences. Our opinion is not modified in respect of this matter. 

Responsibilities of management and those charged with governance for the 
consolidated financial statements 

Management is responsible for the preparation of the consolidated financial statements in accordance with 
the accounting requirements of Section 23.1 of the Budget Transparency and Accountability Act of the 
Province of British Columbia, and for such internal control as management determines is necessary to 
enable the preparation of consolidated financial statements that are free from material misstatement, 
whether due to fraud or error. 

In preparing the consolidated financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the 
Commission’s ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going 
concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate 
the Commission or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so. 

Those charged with governance are responsible for overseeing the Commission’s financial 
reporting process. 

Auditor’s responsibilities for the audit of the consolidated financial statements 

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated financial statements as 
a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s 
report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a 
guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards 
will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and 
are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence 
the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these consolidated financial statements. 

As part of an audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards, we exercise 
professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also: 

Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial statements, 
whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and 
obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of 
not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, 
as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of 
internal control. 



Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures 
that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the 
effectiveness of the Commission’s internal control. 

Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting 
estimates and related disclosures made by management. 

Conclude on the appropriateness of management’s use of the going concern basis of accounting and, 
based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or 
conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Commission’s ability to continue as a going concern. 
If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor’s 
report to the related disclosures in the consolidated financial statements or, if such disclosures are 
inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to 
the date of our auditor’s report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Commission to 
cease to continue as a going concern. 

Obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence regarding the financial information of the entities or 
business activities within the Commission to express an opinion on the consolidated financial 
statements. We are responsible for the direction, supervision and performance of the group audit. We 
remain solely responsible for our audit opinion. 

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope 
and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal 
control that we identify during our audit. 

Chartered Professional Accountants 

Vancouver, British Columbia 
May 24, 2024 
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